Guingona Subdivision, Barangay 25, JP Rizal, Butuan City, Philippines and 
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named accused, 
without authority of law, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and 
feloniously have in his possession, control and custody two hundred seventy 
six point nine six six two (276.9662) grams of dried marijuana fruiting tops 
and one bundle of marijuana stalks weighing one hundred four point three 
four zero three (104.3403) grams, which is a dangerous drug. 

CONTRARY TO LAW: (Violation of Sec. 11, Art. II, of RA No. 
9165).2